EWEIN

AMENDATORY AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDATORY AGREEMENT, made and entered into by and between the CITY OF
ATLANTIC CITY, a municipal corporation of the State of New Jersey, with its principal offices
lodated at 1301 Bacharach Boulevard, Atlantic City, New Jersey 08401, hereinafter referred to as
"CITY", and PRIMEPOINT, LLC with offices located at 2 Springside Road, Westampton, New
Jersey 08060, hereinafter referred to as "CONSULTANT", pursuant to Resolution No. 580 adopted by
the Council of the CITY on August 20, 2025, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 652 adopted September 18, 2024, the-City exercised its second
one-year option to extend the Agreement with CONSULTANT FOR PROFESSIONAL
MUNICIPAL PAYROLL SERVICES in the amount of ONE HUNDRED SIXTEEN THOUSAND
ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-EIGHT DOLLARS AND THIRTY CENTS ($116,188.30); and

WHEREAS, by Resolution 188 adopted March 19, 2025, additional funds were needed for 2024
MUNICIPAL PAYROLL SERVICES in the amount of TWELVE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED
EIGHTY DOLLARS AND EIGHTY-FIVE CENTS ($12,980.85) to be known as AMENDATORY
AGREEMENT No. 1.

WHEREAS, additional funds are needed for 2625 MUNICIPAL PAYROLL SERVICES in
the amount of TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (§25,000.00), to be known as
AMENDATORY AGREEMENT NO. 2.

WHEREAS, with the exception of the modifications contained ‘herein, all other terms,
conditions and provisions of the Agreement between the parties shall remain in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, B:E IT RESOLVED in consideration of the mutua'l covenants
contained herein, the parties agree that the Agreement authorized by Resolution No. 652 adopted by the

Council of the CITY on September 18, 2024, is hereby amended to include the above referenced



‘additional funds and services in the amount of TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS
($25,000.00) to be known as AMENDATORY AGREEMENT No. 2.

CONSULTANT represents that it is in compliance with all laws of the State of New Jersey, all
Ordinances of the City of Atlantic City, including Ordinance No. 24 of 1993, and Executive Order No. 1
of 1993, attached hereto and n;ade a part hereof, involving Affirmative Action and r}ninority business

| participation and will remain so for the term of this Agreement and Amendatory Agreement No.2, and
failure to continue in compliance shall be deemed a breach of the Agreement and this Amendatory
- Agreement No. 2.

CONSULTANT cannot assign its rights or"obligations under the Agreement without the prior

written consent of the CITY.

The Amendatory Agreement No.2 is effective as of the date of the complete execution.

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CITY and CONSULTANT have caused this Amendatory

Agreement No.2 to be executed on or as of the day and year first below written.

i

ATTESP CITY OF ATLANTIC CITY
O.Lua&. G“/('(/’% By: ( o

Paula Geletei, City Clerk Marty Small, ;a’:,{ Mayor

Date: Q" ?’0’15

PRIMEPOINT, LLC.

By: W

President
o Quttin CM\/\DZ: SR VT VIl at=a VA
(0 G RUS O (PLEASE PRINT NAME ABOVE)

pate: YD) 2oz =

The Agreement is approved as to form and executlon

i Peter T. Sallata, Esq.
Assistant City Selicitor




STATE OF YNOL LD Mm\/])

D) ss.

COUNTY OF ¢! {\{\g\—({\l

| CERTIFY that on %QQ\"@M( =, , 2025, personally came
before me INLMANALST BNl o principal of the Limited Liability

. Corporation, and this person acknowledged under oath, to my safisfaction,

that:
{@)  this person is a principal of
Lo ooy LLC

(the limited fiability corporation named in this document);

(b)  this person has the power and authority to sign this document on
behalf of the limited liability corporation;

(c) this document was signed and delivered by the limited liability
corporation as its voluntary act duly authorized by a proper action
of the principals of the limited liability corporation; and

{d)  this person signed this proof to aftest fo the truth of these facts.

Signed and sworn to before me on /M( M

-l
“ Principal

9 -J , 2025

f

! SR S— y - ‘:r,.,:lwwwﬂ».%
‘ SOOTT H SCHROEDER

MOTAR i

A R %‘i—‘\u LAY 5 o !

e

Ngtary Publicof —
(Seal attached} EERE RN




| Resolution of the City of Atlantic City
No. 580

Approved as to Form and Legality on Basis of Facts Set Forth Factual contents centified to by

Assistant City Solicitor /s/ Kari Timbers Chief Financial Officer/s/ Adetoro Aboderin
i H

Prepared by City Solicitor's Office

Council Members MARSHALL, RANDOLPH, SHABAZZ & KURTZ _ present the following Resolution:

'RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDATORY AGREEMENT WITH
PRIMEPOINT, LLC, FOR ADDITIONAL FUNDS NEEDED FOR 2025 MUNICIPAL
PAYROLL SERVICES IN THE AMOUNT OF $25,000

WHEREAS, the City of Atlantic City, pursuant to Resolution 513 adopted on October 20, 2020,
entered into a contract with PRIMEPOINT, LLC for PROFESSIONAL MUNICIPAL PAYROLL.
SERVICES for a period of three (3) years with an option of two (2) one (1) year extensions; and S

WHEREAS, by Resolution 696 adopted on September 20, 2023 the City of Atlantic City exercised
its first one (1} year option provision and extended the contract with PRIMEPOINT, LLC from October 1, .
2023 to September 30, 2024 in the amount of ONE HUNDRED SIXTEEN THOUSAND ONE '
HUNDRED EIGHTY-EIGHT DOLLARS AND THIRTY CENTS ($116,188.30); and

WHEREAS, by Resolution 652 adopted on September 18, 2024 the City of Atlantic City exercised .
its second one (1) year option provision extended the contract with PRIMEPOINT, LLC from October 1,
2024, to September 30, 2025 in the amount of ONE HUNDRED SIXTEEN THOUSAND ONE .
HUNDRED EIGHTY-EIGHT DOLLARS AND THIRTY CENTS ($116,188.30); and

WHEREAS, by Resolution 188 adopted March 19, 2025 additional funds were needed for 2024
MUNICIPAL PAYROLL SERVICES in the amount of TWELVE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED
EIGHTY DOLLARS AND EIGHTY-FIVE CENTS ($12,980.85) known as AMENDATORY -
AGREEMENT No. 1.; and

WHEREAS, additional funds are needed for 2025 MUNICIPAL PAYROLL SERVICES in the .
amount of TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($25,000.00), to be known as AMENDATORY R
AGREEMENT NO. 2.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Atlantic City that the
Mayor is hereby authorized to execute and the City Clerk to attest to an AMENDATORY AGREEMENT
with PRIMEPOINT, LLC for ADDITIONAL 2025 MUNICIPAL PAYROLL SERVICES to be known
as an AMENDATORY AGREEMENT NO. 2; and



Resolution No. 580 Page 2

" BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a Certificate from the Chief Financial Officer is attached to
this Resolution, showing the availability of funds from Account No. 5-01-20-132-200-294, and specxfymg

the line-item appropriation from the 2025 Budget to satisfy the aforesaid.

ke August 28, 2025 10:35 AM

DO NOT USE SPACE BELOW THIS LINE

RECORD OF COUNCIL VOTE ON FINAL PASSAGE

COUNCIL MEMBER.__| AYE | NAY | NV | AB. { MOT. | SEC. | COUNCI MEMBER AYE | NAY | M.V. | AB. | MOT. | SEC.
BAILEY X LACCA X

CROUCH X X MARSHALL X

DUNSTON X ‘ SHABAZZ X X
KURTZ X TIBBITT X '

‘ RANDOLPH, PRESIDENT | X

X-Indicates Vote NV-Not Voting  AB-Absent MOT-Motion SEC-Second

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Clerk's Office,

DATE OF ADOPTION: AUGUST 20, 2025 a»u’.g&_ Gj(’(/—)f‘&

fs/ Paula Geletei, City Clerk




